
EJCDC® C-940, Work Change Directive.
Copyright© 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,

and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved.
Page 1 of 2

WORK CHANGE DIRECTIVE NO. 8

Owner: Heart of the Valley Metropolitain Sewerage District  Project No.: 13649
Engineer: Donohue & Associates, Inc.
Contractor: C.D. Smith Construction Co., Inc.
Project: Effluent Filtration Improvements

Date Issued: August 1, 2023
Effective Date of Work Change Directive:
August 1, 2023

Contractor was directed to proceed promptly with the following change(s):

Description:

Contaminated Soils Removed on Southside of Str 60

Attachments:

· Sheet 19, Drawing 002-CP-2
· CD Smith - PCI #COR007

Purpose for the Work Change Directive:

Contaminated soils were discovered on the southside of Structure 60 during the excavation of the
Filter Spitter Box and the two 42-in. Secondary Effluent lines that run out of the Filter Splitter Box
to the south.  The area of contaminated soil is shown on the attached Drawing 002-CP-2.

The soils were discovered first during the Fall of 2022 during the initial excavation of the Splitter
Box Structure.  In the Spring of 2023, during the installation of the two 42-in. SE lines that come
out of the Splitter Box the remaining contaminated soil was removed.  During both excavations
the soils were sampled and analyzed to determine the type of contamination.  All contaminated
soils were hauled and disposed of at the Waste Management Ridgeview RDF facility in Whitelaw,
Wisconsin.  Attached to this work change directive is the Potential Change Item #COR007 from CD
Smith, Inc. showing all cost associated with the testing and disposal of the material for the
project.

Directive to proceed promptly with the Work described herein, prior to agreeing to change in Contract
Price and Contract Time, is issued due to:

Notes to User—Check one or both of the following

☐ Non-agreement on pricing of proposed change. x Necessity to proceed for schedule or other reasons.

Estimated Change in Contract Price and Contract Times (non-binding, preliminary):

Contract Price: $52,149.31 – increase (see attached PCI #COR007)

Contract Time: Work completed on May 25th, 2023 on
a time and material basis by CD Smith
and Subcontractors.



EJCDC® C-940, Work Change Directive.
Copyright© 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies,

and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved.
Page 2 of 2

Basis of estimated change in Contract Price:

☐ Lump Sum ☐ Unit Price ☐Cost of the Work (Time and Materials, not to Exceed) x Other (See
attached final cost per PCI #COR007)

Recommended by Engineer  Authorized by Owner

By:
Scott S Hermsen, PE

Title: RPR/CA  District Director

Date: August 1, 2023



Contaminated soils discovered
in the clouded area, during
initial excavation for Splitter
Box Structure and during
excavation for 42-in. SE lines.

Work Change Directive No. 8



. PAGE 1 OF 2

PCI #COR007
C.D. Smith Construction, Inc.
125 Camelot Drive 
Fond du Lac WI, 54935
Phone: 1 920 924.2900

Project: 220057 - Heart of the Valley WWTF
801 Thilmany Road 

Kaukauna, WI   54130

Potential Change Item #COR007

Contaminated Soils Hauling and Testing

To: Heart of the Valley Metropolitan 
Sewerage District
801 Thilmany Road 
Kaukauna, WI 54130  

From: C.D. Smith Construction, Inc.
125 Camelot Drive 
Fond du Lac WI, 54935

Status: Submitted-Not Proceeding/No 
Forecast

Created Date 2023-02-06

Schedule Impact: OCO Number:

POTENTIAL CHANGE ITEM SCOPE DESCRIPTION: (The Contract Is Changed As Follows)

Extra Cost for Testing and Hauling of Contaminated Soils

ATTACHMENTS:

Description Cost Code Category Quantity W/M Rate Final Amount
Hauling Contaminated Soils - 2022 310000 S LS $ $4,180.00
Testing Services - 2022 014500 M LS $ $23,354.80
Testing Services - 2023 014500 M LS $ $15,279.05
Hauling Contaminated Soils - 2023 400000 S LS $ $2,681.00

Bond (1%): $516.33
Subcontract Markup (5%): $343.05

Self Perform Markup (15%): $5,795.08
Grand Total: $52,149.31   

Heart of the Valley Metropolitan Sewerage District
801 Thilmany Road 
Kaukauna, WI 54130  

C.D. Smith Construction, Inc.
125 Camelot Drive 
Fond du Lac WI, 54935

__________________________________________ ________ _______________________________________ _________
SIGNATURE DATE SIGNATURE DATE

Karley Krupp
Digitally signed by Karley Krupp
Date: 2023.07.14 
10:53:03-05'00'







Created With Tiny Scanner



Created With Tiny Scanner



Created With Tiny Scanner



Created With Tiny Scanner



Created With Tiny Scanner



Created With Tiny Scanner



Created With Tiny Scanner



Created With Tiny Scanner



Created With Tiny Scanner



Created With Tiny Scanner



Created With Tiny Scanner



Created With Tiny Scanner



Created With Tiny Scanner


























	WCD 08 - Contaminated Soils Southside of Structure 60
	002_CP_2
	COR007 - Contaminated Soils Hauling and Testing



